UNI CS 3470, Section 1
Networking

Homework 4 (due 10/10 in class)

________________________________________________________________________

The exercises are due on the due date in class, stapled, and readable with your name on the front page.  Please type answers whenever possible for readability.

1. Give forwarding tables for switches S1 to S4 in Figure 1 below.  Each switch should have a default routing entry, chosen to forward packets with unrecognized destination addresses towards OUT.  Any specific-destination table entries duplicated by the default entry should then be eliminated.

(Hint: This question is asking about datagram forwarding from Section 3.1.1.  Specifically, you’ll need to construct forwarding tables like Table 3.1 in the text.)
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Figure 1
2. Consider the virtual circuit switches in Figure 2 below. Table 1 below lists, for each switch, what <port, VCI> (or <VCI, interface>) pairs are connected to what other.  Connections are bidirectional.  List all endpoint-to-endpoint connections.
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Figure 2
	Switch S1

	Port
	VCI
	Port
	VCI

	1
	1
	4
	2

	1
	2
	3
	1

	3
	2
	4
	1

	1
	3
	2
	1

	Switch S2

	Port
	VCI
	Port
	VCI

	1
	1
	2
	1

	3
	1
	1
	2

	Switch S3

	Port
	VCI
	Port
	VCI

	2
	1
	1
	1


Table 1
3. Consider the arrangement of learning bridges shown in Figure 3 below.  Assuming all are initially empty, give the forwarding tables of each of the bridges B1 to B3 after the following transmissions:
· A sends to D

· D sends to A

· C sends to A
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Figure 3
4. Given the extended LAN shown below, indicate which ports are not selected by the spanning tree algorithm (2 pts).
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5. What are the differences between repeaters (hubs) and bridges (1 pt)? 

6. Suppose some repeaters (hubs), rather than bridges, are connected into a loop.

a) What will happen when a node transmits?

b) Why would the spanning tree mechanism be difficult or impossible to implement for repeaters? 
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